
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 29 January 2018 at 10.00 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E Walters (tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

External Audit Plan 2017/18 and update on 
External Auditor Appointment 2018/19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 40) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Information Commissioner's Office inspection 
and General Data Protection Regulations 
Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 41 - 60) 

8.  
  

Risk Management Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 61 - 98) 

9.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Update  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 99 - 
102) 

10.  
  

Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 103 - 
106) 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 107 - 
120) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 17 November 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 

31. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

32. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

33. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC asked the following question:- 

“On Tuesday 10th October, Cabinet passed a motion for the County Council to seek to 
obtain "Elected Professional Client Status" so that it no longer benefits from protections 
given to investors with a "Retail Client" status. 

1. Would the loss of these protections in any way increase the risks to the County 
Council? 

2. Should such risks be considered in the risk register?” 
 

 
Mr. W. A. Liquorish CC replied as follows:- 
 
“The current regulatory environment means that Leicestershire County Council is classed 
as a professional investor, so does not enjoy any of the protections that are available to 
retail investors. Assuming that the opt-up under MiFID II is successful, the Council will 
simply be retaining its current position. Given the authority’s internal and external 
financial expertise – it manages a £4bn Pension Fund as well as the £200m cash held by 
the Council – the protections available to retail investors are unnecessary. They are 
largely designed to ensure that investors do not invest in products that they do not 
understand, and the nature of our treasury management activities and the expertise that 
we have available means that the risks are minimal.  
Not “opting up” is a much bigger risk, as it will restrict the types of investment that we can 
access (to all intents and purposes, we would only be able to use fixed term cash 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

deposits) and this will have a potentially significant detrimental impact onto the return 
generated from the investments.    
Given that we currently do not have those protections that are available to retail 
investors, that the risks are very low and have been managed successfully for a number 
of years, being classified as a retail investor would actually leave us in a worse position.  
“Opting up” leaves us in the same position that we currently are therefore there is no 
need for the risk register to be amended.” 
 

34. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

35. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC declared a personal interest in item 8: External Auditor 
Independence Breach as he was Chairman of the Local Government Superannuation 
Board. 
 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC declared a personal interest in item 9: Quarterly Treasury 
Management Report as he was in receipt of a pension from Lloyds Bank. 
 

36. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

37. Quarterly Treasury Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
the actions taken in respect of treasury management in the quarter ended 30 September 
2017. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

38. Recommended change to Treasury Management Policy in respect of the lending of 
surplus balances.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
its views on a recommended change to the permitted investments within the Treasury 
Management Policy, with a view to improving returns with a manageable increase in risk. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question from a Member it was clarified that the proposal was that 
investments with pooled Private Debt funds would be conducted through a third-party, 
Partners Group Multi Asset Credit Fund 2017, and that third party would charge the 
County Council a management fee which would be taken from the investment. On 
average over the investment term the management fee would be 7%. 
 

4



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 12 December. 

  
39. Annual Audit Letter  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 for approval. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed John Cornett of KPMG, the County Council’s external auditors 
for 2016/17, to the meeting.    
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) It was open to the County Council to remit the invoice for the audit of the 

Leicestershire Pension Fund to those other Local Authorities that are part of the 
Fund. 

 
(ii) Whilst the Value For Money conclusion for the County Council was unqualified, 

there was a growing trend amongst neighbouring authorities for qualified Value For 
Money conclusions to be issued by auditors as those authorities increasingly 
struggled to meet fi
[...]
uate. The Director of Public Health reassured 
that the structures and processes in Leicestershire were based on best practice 
learnt over 25 years and that he had faith in the ability of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups to investigate incidents. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

43. Risk Management  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to 
address them. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation on property and occupants risk 
management post the Grenfell Tower fire tragedy. A copy of the presentation slides is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Presentation - Property and occupants risk management 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 

7



 
 

 

 

 
(i) A Member queried whether building inspections were conducted by private 

inspectors or local authority inspectors and raised concerns that if private inspectors 
were used then those inspectors could not be held to account if a problem with a 
building was later discovered. The Director of Corporate Resources agreed to check 
the answer and report back to Members.  

 
(ii) In response to a question regarding what monitoring mechanisms were in place 

regarding the risks around property and occupants, Members were informed that 
the Property and Occupants Risk Group had a work plan and resilience colleagues 
were to be invited to meetings of the Group along with a representative from 
Leicestershire Police that specialised in terrorism. 

 
(iii) The County Council did own some buildings which were over 18 metres high but 

none of these were residential properties. Nevertheless checks on these buildings 
had been conducted and therefore the County Council was ahead of schedule. 

 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A Member questioned whether risk 1.4: claims relating to uninsured risks, should be 

separated out in the risk register, however the Director of Corporate Resources 
advised that this would make the risk register too lengthy and unmanageable. The 
Director agreed to bring to the Committee details should there be any evidence that 
significant claims could be materialising. 

 
(ii) With regard to risk 2.4: Help to Live at Home, a Member asked for details regarding 

who were the new providers, whether the County Council had employed more than 
the original providers that had pulled out, and whether Care Quality Commission 
reports were available for the new providers. The Director of Corporate Resources 
agreed to provide this information to Members after the meeting once he had 
confirmed the details. 

 
(iii) With regard to risk 2.5: the Better Care Fund Plan, it was clarified that whilst it was 

expected that this risk would move to amber in the next 12 months, the status of the 
risk really depended on the approach the government took to the Plan and whether 
they provided new guidance. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted; 

 
(b) That the current status of the strategic risks and emerging risks facing the Council, 

as detailed in the report and the Corporate Risk Register, be noted; 
 

(c) That the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved; 
 

(d) That a presentation and report be provided for the next meeting of the Committee 
on the Information Commissioner’s Office report on Leicestershire County Council, 
and the risk that the Council fails to meet the information security and governance 
requirements.  

 

8



 
 

 

 

 
44. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
summarised the work of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) 
finalised since the last report to the Committee and highlighted audits where high 
importance recommendations had been made to managers.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to concerns raised by a Member that the implementation of Universal Credit 
had caused financial problems for claimants the Director of Corporate Resources 
informed that the Department of Work and Pensions were aware of these issues and 
were giving them further consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

45. Covert Surveillance and RIPA 2000  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on the Authority’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA). The report also recommended that the County Council’s Policy Statement 
on the use of RIPA remained fit for purpose. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the County Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

for the period from 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017 be noted; 
 

b) That Cabinet be recommended that the County Council’s Policy Statement on the 
use of RIPA powers remains fit for purpose;   

 
c) That the Committee agrees to continue to receive an annual report on the use of 

RIPA powers and to report to the Cabinet on an annual basis on both the use of 
RIPA powers and whether the Policy remains fit for purpose. 

 
46. DCLG Consultation Paper  - Disqualification of Councillors Holding Office.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
informed Members of the consultation paper issued by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) concerning an update to the criteria that barred 
individuals from standing to become councillors and holding office. 
 
Members were of the view that there needed to be more clarity on the rules to enable 
them to be interpreted consistently across different authorities. In particular it was felt that 
further guidance needed to be provided on the issue of bullying. 
 
Members noted that the definition of a local authority on page 7 of the consultation 
document did not make reference to unitary authorities and asked for this point to be 
added to the response to the consultation.  
 

9



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed responses to the consultation paper as set out in Appendix 2 and 
paragraph 7 of the report be approved subject to amendments in line with the comments 
now made. 
 

47. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 29 January 2018 at 10:00am. 
 
 

10.05 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 November 2017 

 

10



  

 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 29 JANUARY 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18, AND 
UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT 2018/19 

 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To present the External Audit Plan 2017/18 for consideration and update the 

committee on the appointment of the new external auditor from 1 April 2018.  
  

Audit Plan 2017/18  
  

2. The Audit Plan for 2017/18 is included in the Appendix attached to this report.  John 
Cornett from the County Council’s external auditors, KPMG, will attend the meeting in 
order to present the Audit Plan and answer any questions. 
  

3. Overall materiality for the audit opinion for the County Council has been set at 
£15.25m (£14.75m 2016/17) and for the Pension Fund at £31m (£31m 2016/17).  
The report also explains that the auditor is obliged to report uncorrected omissions or 
misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with 
governance and this has been set at £0.75m for the County Council and £1.55m for 
the Pension Fund (same levels as 2016/17).  

 
4. The significant risks identified by the external auditor for 2017/18 are: 
 

 Property Plant and Equipment – review of the valuation of assets 
[...]
RATE RESOURCES 
 

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AUDIT AND GENERAL DATA 
PROTECTION REGULATIONS UPDATE 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Information Commissioner’s 

Office (ICO) audit of Leicestershire County Council and the Council’s preparations for 
implementing the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). 

  
Background 
 
2. In December 2016 the Council agreed to a voluntary Data Protection Audit by the 

(ICO). The audit was held in September 2017. The outcome was ‘Reasonable 
Assurance’, the second highest that can be achieved. The accompanying 
presentation provides an update on the outcome of that audit.  
 

3. The Council is also preparing for changes in Data Protection legislation. The 
accompanying presentation also outlines the work completed to date, together with 
information on the priority areas. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
4. The main resource implication is officer time, but any further resourcing 

considerations are being considered by the GDPR project. 
 

Conclusions 
 
5. That the Council has performed well in the ICO audit, and has good project 

governance in place meaning that preparations for the new regulations are 
progressing well.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - ICO Audit – Executive Summary report 
Appendix B - Corporate Governance Committee – ICO Audit and GDPR Update slides 
 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director - Corporate Services 
Telephone: 0116 305 6123  

41 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Email: Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Thomas Barker, Data Protection Officer 
Telephone: 0116 305 7321 
Email: thomas.barker@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
6. At this point in GDPR preparation, there are no specific equality and human rights 

implications, but fundamentally the legislative changes increase the rights of 
individuals.  

 

42

mailto:Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.barker@leics.gov.uk


Leicestershire C
[...]
sks discussed at 

department’s management 
teams during December 2017 

 

 

Direction of 
Travel 

(Residual 
Risk Score 

over the next 

12 months) 

1.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

All 1.1 
 

Risk around the 
MTFS including the 
ability to deliver 
savings through 
service redesign 
and Transformation 
as required in the 
MTFS, impact of 
the living wage and 
other demand and 
cost pressures. 

25 

 
MTFS  
The MTFS has been approved by 
Cabinet for consultation. It 
contains £36m of savings and a 
gap of £18m. It will inevitably be a 
challenging period for the Council. 

 
 
 
Expected to 

remain 
high/red 

 
 

CE 1.3 If S106 monies for 
the Council as a 
whole are not 
managed properly 
then there could be 
financial risks as 
well as legal 
challenges. 
 

16 
 

The Planning Obligations Policy 
review is programmed to be 
adopted by the County Council in 

the summer 2018. 

 

       
 
Expected to 

move to  
medium/ 
amber 

CR 1.4 If claims relating to 
uninsured risks 
materialise or 
continue to 
increase then LCC 
will need to find 
increased 
payments from 
reserves, impacting 
on funds available 
to support services 
 

16 
 

Following the October 2017 
Supreme Court decision that a 
local authority can be held 
vicariously liable for the wrongful 
actions of foster carers to a child 
in foster care (which could lead to 
a lot of new claims), it is 
considered prudent that Council 
staff and management which 
makes placement decisions are 
fully briefed on the implications for 
the potential for further liabilities. 
 
Arrangements are being made for 
Insurance and Legal Services to 
jointly arrange and lead on a short 
‘seminar’ in the new year to take 
stock of: - 

 
 

 
Expected to  

remain  
high/red 

63



 
 

 what staff and management 
already know about the 
outcome; 

 the impact for Council in 
terms of past and current 
cases that might arise; 

 what C&FS plan to do to 
improve controls/monitoring. 

C&FS 1.5 S
[...]
he Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) Audit 
in September 2017 have now been 
received. An action plan to address 
the issues identified by the audit 
has been agreed with the ICO all 
actions are scheduled to be 
completed by the end of May 2018. 
This work will support progress 
towards meeting the New 
European Union General Data 
Protection Regulations which come 
into force in 2018.  
 
An Information Governance Project 
Board has been set up to govern 
both the GDPR project plan and 
the ICO Audit Action Plan 
 

 
 

Expected to 
increase 

All 3.3 
 

If there is a failure 
to provide 
business 
intelligence 
required to 
support 
transformation, 
inform 
commissioning, 
and strategic 
planning and to 
complete 
statutory returns 
then policy will 
not be evidence 
based. 

15 The Mosaic* upgrade has now 
taken place and new suite of 
reports is available.  A new 
reporting Board has been set up to 
monitor progress on meeting new 
reporting requirements and data 
quality issues. 
 
* IT system where children’s social 
care data is stored and the system 
to generate performance reports 
and various statutory 
returns 
 

 
 
 

Expected to 
move to 
medium/ 
amber 

All 3.5 If the Council fails 
to maintain robust 
records 
management 
processes to 

15 

 

Note : No change to  previously 
reported position 
  

Expected to 
remain 

high/red 

66



 
 

effectively 
manage 
information under 
its custodianship, 
personal data 
may not be 
processed in 
compliance with 
the Data 
Protection Act 
1998 resulting in 
regulatory action 
and/or 
reputational 
damage. 

4.  Commissioning & Procurement 

CR 
 

4.1 
 

If the Authority 
does not obtain 
the required value 
and level of 
performance from 
its providers and 
suppliers then the 
cost of services 
will increase and 
service delivery 
will be impacted. 

15 Different types of contracts have 
been defined and identified. Work 
is progressing on developing 
performance dashboards to report 
on KPI
[...]
bruary. 
 

15. Within its Terms of Reference, this Committee has a responsibility to monitor 
the arrangements for the identification monitoring and management of strategic 
and operational risk within the Council. Therefore, the recommendation to 
Cabinet is to approve the Risk Management Policy and Strategy subject to 
consideration by the Corporate Governance Committee with delegation to the 
Director of Corporate Resources to amend it if necessary.  A copy of the 
revised Policy and Strategy in included in the Appendix. 
 

 
 
 

70



 
 

Recommendation 
 

a) That the Committee: 
 
a) Approves the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council; 

 
b) Make recommendations on any areas which might benefit from further 

examination and identify a risk area for presentation at its next meeting; 
 

c) Notes the updates regarding : 
 

(i) The emerging risk. 
 

(ii) The good performance in recent insurance claims audits and the 
increase in claims handling authority. 

 
(iii) The revised Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy. 

 
Resources Implications 

 
None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Resources – ‘Risk Management Update’ – 
Corporate Governance Committee, 20 February, 12 June, 25 September and  
17 November 2015, 19 February 2016, 13 May 2016, 23 September 2016, 25 
November 2016, and 17 February, 26 May, 22 September and 17 November 2017. 
 
Officers to Contact 

 
Chris Tambini, Director of Finance 
Tel: 0116 305 6199  
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Neil Jones, Head of Assurance Services 
Tel: 0116 305 7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendix 
 
Leicestershire County Council - Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
(2018) 

71

mailto:ctambini@leics.gov.uk
mailto:neil.jones@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Management
Policy Statem

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Monday, 29 January 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 

48. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

49. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

50. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

51. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

52. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC declared a personal interest in item 9: Quarterly Treasury 
Management Report as he was in receipt of a pension from Lloyds Bank. 
 

53. External Audit Plan 2017/18 and update on External Auditor Appointment 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the External Audit Plan 2017/18 and provided an update on the External 
Auditor appointment for 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Cornett of KPMG, the County Council’s external auditors 
for 2017/18, to the meeting.   



 
 

 

2 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Clarification was given that the consequences of missing the deadline for closing 

the accounts were mainly reputational damage and an increased fee which would 
be payable to the external auditors for the delay. 
 

(ii) John Cornett reassured Members that if any material misstatements were identified 
during the course of the audit the Corporate Governance Committee would be 
informed. 

 
(iii) It was noted that the Pension Fund invested in a range of assets and funds, some 

of which were inherently harder to value due to there being no publicly available 
quoted prices. Members asked for clarification on the proportion of Pension Fund 
assets and funds which were hard to value and John Cornett agreed to provide this 
information after the meeting. John Cornett clarified that in his view it was not the 
role of an external auditor to propose the proportions of different types of 
investments. 

 
(iv) Clarification was given that it was normal practice for an external auditor to be 

appointed for a term of five years.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

54. Information Commissioner's Office inspection and General Data Protection Regulations 
Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided an update on the Information Commissioner’s Office audit of 
Leicestershire County Council and the Council’s preparations for implementing the 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). Copies of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
7’, and the presentation slides are filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A Member noted that the GDPR could have an impact on the work of the Local 

Government Pension Board and asked that officers that dealt with the Board be 
made aware. 

 
(ii) Further details were given on the 97 recommendations that the ICO made in their 

report for Leicestershire County Council to follow up on. These ranged from 
complex tasks such as the creation of an Information Asset Register to more 
straightforward tasks such as amendments to logos on documents. Reassurance 
was given that the Director of Corporate Resources was confident that the 
recommendations would be implemented by May 2018 including the Information 
Asset Register though this would be the one that took the longest. Key Performance 
Indicators to assist data protection compliance were being put in place. 

 
(iii) In response to concerns that, as identified by the ICO in their report, only 63% of 

Leicestershire County Council staff had received the Data Protection & Information 
Security training, it was clarified that not all Council staff had online access to a 



 
 

 

3 

council network computer and therefore the training was being delivered to them in 
person at briefing sessions which took longer. The figure for staff having completed 
the training was now at 70%. Reassurance was given that the majority of staff who 
processed personal information as part of their job had completed the training. It 
was planned to have an annual refresh of the training in future. 

 
(iv) A briefing for Members on the GDPR would take place in March 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and the presentation be noted. 
 

55. Risk Management Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to 
address them. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A Member noted that the Corporate Risk Register did not contain any reference to 

the risks around backpay that was required to be payed to care provider staff that 
had carried out ‘sleeping in’ duties. The Director of Corporate Resources suggested 
that this risk might be on the Adults and Communities Departmental Risk Register 
rather than the Corporate Risk Register and he agreed to check after the meeting. 
 

(ii) With regard to Risk 4.1: ‘If the authority does not obtain the required value and level 
of performance from its providers and suppliers then the cost of services will 
increase and service delivery will be impacted’, reassurance was given that checks 
were conducted to ensure contractors were financially resilient before contracts 
were signed and credit ratings were taken into account. References were sought 
and checks were undertaken to ensure that the company was of an appropriate size 
for the value of the contract. 
 

(iii) Concerns were raised regarding Risk 7.1: ‘If sickness absence is not effectively 
managed then staff costs, service delivery and staff wellbeing will be impacted and 
it was questioned exactly how much staff sickness costs the authority.’ The Director 
of Corporate Resources acknowledged that sickness rates within the authority were 
too high and provided reassurance that the Council’s Corporate Management Team 
and the Employment Committee were giving consideration to the best ways to 
tackle the problem. 

 
(iv) With regard to Risk 11.1: ‘If the Authority fails to respond and manage Ash dieback 

at a local level then it could be exposed to financial, reputational, and environmental 
consequences’ reassurance was given that there was an action plan in place and 
any measures to tackle the problem were being funded corporately. 

 
(v) Insurance claims against the Council relating to road repairs were robustly 

defended. A Member briefing was being scheduled to cover highway assets. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 



 
 

 

4 

 
(b) That the current status of the strategic risks and emerging risks facing the Council, 

as detailed in the report, be noted; 
 

(c) That the good performance in recent insurance claims audits and the increase in 
claims handling authority be noted; 

 
(d) That the revised Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy be noted; 

 
(e) That a presentation and report be provided for the next meeting of the Committee 

on Risk 1.4: If claims relating to uninsured risks materialise or continue to increase 
then LCC will need to find increased payments from reserves, impacting on funds 
available to support services.  

 
 

56. Quarterly Treasury Management Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
the actions taken in respect of treasury management in the quarter ended 31 December 
2017. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Government had been looking into whether it was appropriate for authorities to 

purchase property and make investments outside of the geographical area covered 
by that authority and guidance had been issued in this regard. It had also been 
clarified that it was illegal to borrow in advance of need. Reassurance was given to 
Members that the majority of Leicestershire County Council’s property investments 
were within the County therefore there would be little impact on Leicestershire 
County Council as a result of the Government’s new guidance.  

 
(ii) As part of its loan portfolio Leicestershire County Council had lent £30 million to 

other local authorities which included a £10 million loan to Northamptonshire County 
Council. Reassurance was given that the likelihood of Northamptonshire County 
Council defaulting on the loan was very small and in order to reduce the risk of 
default Leicestershire County Council did not lend to any authority for more than 12 
months. Whilst credit ratings were not available for local authorities, all available 
information was taken into account when making decisions on which authorities to 
lend to. It was confirmed that currently there were no loans with Cornwall Council.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

57. Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, and a supplementary 
agenda pack which contained the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19 are filed with these minutes. 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2018/19 be noted. 
 

58. Internal Audit Service Progress Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
summarised the work of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) 
finalised since the last report to the Committee and highlighted audits where high 
importance recommendations had been made to managers.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Clarification was given around the investigation referred to in Appendix 1 relating to 
concealing assets in social care calculations. It was noted that it was a nationwide matter 
and not unusual for families of service users to transfer assets to a family member so as 
not to be taken into account in a service user’s financial means testing. The Director of 
Corporate Resources explained that it was difficult to categorise this as fraud and it was a 
matter for social security adjudication. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the preferred approach to receiving an external quality assessment of the 

Internal Audit Service be noted. 
 

59. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 27 April 2018 at 10:00am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 
29 January 2018 

 


